
, 
ALJ/VDR/gab ~ 

MoifacJ 

ore 4 1997 

Decision 97-12-018 De<emhcr3, 1997 rmlID~(gj~~l~n~ 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

California-American \Vater Company, for an order 
authorizing increased rates of$IJI42~700 (7.65%)in the 
year 1998; $376/200 (2.51%) in the year 1999i and 
$317,200 (1.93%) in the year 2000, in the Los Angeles 
Division. 

Application 97·04-051 
(Filed April 21, 1997) 

SteefelJ Levitt, &. \Veiss by Daryl S. Landy, Attorney at 
Law, for California-American \Vater Company, 
applicant. 

Peter G. Fai((~hitd, Attorney at Law, tor Office of 
Ratepayer Advocates; and Daniel R. Paige, for 
\Vater Division. 

OPINION 

Summary 

This decision authorizes the follOWing rate increases to CalUomia-Amerkan 

Water Conlpany (CalAm) for its Los Angeles Division: 

1998 1999 2000 

0.00% 1.61% 2.47% 

The calculations and quantities upon which these rate increases arc based, the 

new rate schedules, and a comparison table showing the applicant's original propo;:;al, 

the response of the Commission's Large \Vater Branch (L\V8), and the final result 

incorpor.lted in this decision, are included as Appendices A through D to Attachment 1 

01 this decision. 

These increases are based on a fate 01 return on CalAm's rate base of 9.05% for 

the lest years 1998 and 1999 and attrition year 2000, with a corresponding return on 

common equity of 10.30% IOf each of the three years. 

- 1 -



A.97-04-0S1 ALJ/VDR/gab f 

Background 

CalAm is a public utility corporation with headquarters in Chula Vista, 

California. It provides water service in various areas in the counties of San Diego, Los 

Angeles, Ventura, and Monterey. 

On April 11, 1997, CalAm filed this application to increase the rates it charges for 

water service in its Los Angeles Division .. encompassing the Baldwin Hills, Duarte, and 

San Marino Districts, which have been conso1idated for ratemaking purposes into a 

single district, pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 2 of Decision (D.) 94-11-001, 57 

CPUC2d 127,142 (1994). Specifically, CalAm requested the [ollowing increases: 

Estimated Amount oOncrease Percent Increase 
(Test Year) (Thousands) 

1998 $1,142.7 7.75% 

1999 376.2 2.51% 

2000 317.2 1.93% 

In support of this request CalAm states that, at its present rates, any annual 

increase in reVenues resulling [rom customer growth or increased consumption is more 

than offset by increases in expenses and in the costs of capital expenditures, and that the 

rates heretofore authorized have become unreasonably low. 

L\VB 's response to CalAm's revenue and expense estimates, estimated cost of 

capital, and rate of return, are contained in its Results of Operation Report dated 

August 15, 1997 (Exhibit (Exh.) 2) and its Report on Cost of Capital and Rate of Return 

(Exh. 3) dated August 1997, which arc a part of our record. 

Public Participation Hearings 

Two duly noticed public participation hearings (PPHs) were held on 

September 22, 1997, the first in Duarte and the second in Ingte\vood. Four speakers 

attended each PPII, and the administr.ltivc law judge (ALJ) permitted the partirs to 

proceed in a question-and-answer format, enabling CalAm to address directly any 

questions conceming the reasons for its application and any spedfic service~related 

inquiries. This procedure, in this instance, was an effective means of addressing 



A.97-04-051 ALJ/VDR/gab· 

customer concerns about the application and any related service problems, as 

attendance was relatively light and the procccdings were amicable. 

Evidentiary Hearing 

An evidentiary hearing was held in Los Angeles on September 23,1997, before 

the AL]. The only parties in attendance were CalAm and L\VB. AU exhibits wete 

re<::eived by sHpulation at (hat tin\e. No testimony was taken, but the parties agreed that 

the Application (which includes all of CalAm's prepared testimony) and Exhs 2 and 3, 

supra, could be received as if they were offered by sponsoring witnesses. They 

reported that they had reached a senIement on all issues, which WQuid be reduced to 

writing and proposed to the Commission for adoption by joint settlement after the 

hearing. The hearing was adjourned pending receipt of the settlement and supporting 

rnotion. 

Settlement 

The arumal increases proposed by the parties in their settlement are 0.00% for 

1998,1.61% in 1999, and 2.47% in 2000. The settlement reflects that the parlies arrived 

at reasonable compromises where their estin'tates differed on particular items, 

producing rate increases that are substantially lower than those originally requested. 

TIle parties agreed to an overall rate of return of 9.05 % (or all three years, based 

upon a capital structure of 55.00% debt and 45.00% (ommon equity. The parties agreed 

that CalAm should receive a prernium above what we norn)ally authorize of 0.30% in 

return on equity as a reward under the circumstances of this proceeding (or 

maintaining to the benefit o( r<ltepayers a per<::entagc of debt in this capital structure 

which is signific(lntly higher than that of the induslrY generally. 

TIle parties agreed two weUs should be allowed as an addition to plant after they 

have been completed and that CalAm should be authorized to file an advice letter to 

begin to recover in rates their reasonable cost after they have been placed in service. 

Conclusion 

TIle settlement commands the sponsorship of aU parties to this proceeding; these 

parties are (airly representative of all affected interests; no term thereof contravenes any 



A.97-O-t-OSI ALJ/VDR/gab· 

statutory provision or any decision of the Commission; and the settlement
l 

together 

with the record in this proccedin~ conve}'s to the Commission sufficient information to 

permit the Commission to discharge its regulatory obligations with respect to the 

parties and their interests. The settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record, 

consistent with applicable taw, and in the public interest, and the rates produced 

thereby ate (air and reasonable. \Ve will approve the scttlenlent and adopt the rates, 

and the calculations and quantities, set forth in Appendices A through D to 

Attachment 1. 

Findings of Fact 

1. CalAm and L\VB have reached a stipulation on an contested issues in this 

pr<xceding. 

2. The settlement is sponsored by all parties to this pr()(ecding; the parties are 

faIrly representative of all aiCected interests; no term of the settlement contravenes any 

statutory provision or any decision of the Commission; and the settlement, together 

with the record in this proceeding, conveys to the Commission sufficient information to 

permit the Commission to discharge its regulatory obligations with respect to the 

parties and their interests. 

3. 111e rates to be adopted under the terms of the settlement are fair and 

reasonable. 

4. The parties ha\'e waived the 30-day waiting period pursuant to Section 311(d) of 

the Public Utilities (PU) Code. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. llle seUlement in this proceeding is rCilsonable in light of the whole t('(ord, 

c:onsistent with applicable law, and in the public interest, and should be approved 

2. CalAm should be authorized to cam a rate of return on r.lte base of 9.05%, with 

a corresponding return 01\ equity of 10.30%. 

3. Since all parties to the proceeding have stipulated to waive the 3O-day , ... 'ailing 

period required by Public Utilities Code Section 311(d), the Commission should waive 

the 3O-day waiting period and issue this d('(ision promptly. 



A.97-04-0S1 ALJ/VDR/gab ~ 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. The Settlement by and between Califomia-Amerkan \Vater Company (CalAm) 

and the Large Water Branch of the \Vater Division (WO) of this Commission" attached 

as Attachmentl, proposed by joint motion of the parlies on October 21,1997, is 

approved. 

2. On or after the effective date of this order CalAm shall file the revised rate 

schedules in Appendix B in compliance with General Order (GO) 96. The revised rate 

schedules shall apply only to service rendered on Or after their effective date, which 

shall be 5 days after filing. 

3. On or alter November 5,1998, CaJAm is authorized to file an advice leiter, with 

appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate increase for 1999 included in 

Appendix B, or to file a proportionate lesser increase for those rates in Appendix B in 

the e\tent that a rate of (etum on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in effect and 

normal ratemaking adjustments (or the 12 months ended September 30,1998, exceeds 

the lesser of (a) the rate of return found reasonable forCalAm during the corresponding 

period in the then-most-recent rate decision, or (b) 9.05%. This filing shall comply with 

GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the Commission's \VO to 

determine their conformity with this order or other Commission orders and shall go 

into c((ect upon WO's detern\ination of conformity. WO shall inform the Commission if 

it finds that the proposed step r.,tes are not in accord with this decision or other 

Commission decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier 

than January I, 1999, or 30 days after filing. whichever is later. The revised schedules 

shall apply only to service rendered on and after their effective date. 

4. On or after November 5, 1999, CalAm is authorized to file an advice letter, with 

appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate increase for 2000 included in 

AppendiX 8, or to file a proportionate lesser increase for those rates in Appendix B in 

the event that a rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in effect and 

-5-



A.97-04-0S1 ALJ/VDR/gab· 

normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30,1999, exceeds 

the lesser of (a) the rate of return found reasonable for CalAm during the corresponding 

period in the then-most-recent rate decision, or (b) 9.05%. This filing shaH comply with 

GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the Commission's WD to 

determine their conformity with this order or other Commission orders and shall go 

into e(fect upon WD's determination of conformity. \VD shall inform the Commission if 

it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this decision or other 

Commission decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules shaH be no earlier 

than January 1,2000, or 30 days after filin~ whichever is later. The revised schedules 

shall apply only to service rendered on and after their c(fC(th'c date. 

5. CalAm is authorized to file advice letters, with appropriate supporting 

workpapers, requesting recovery in rates of two wells when they are constructed as 

described in Paragraph 8.04 of the Settlement. 

6. Application 97-04-051 is dosed. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated Dc<embcr 3,1997, at San Francisco, California. 

-6-

P. GREGORY CONLON 
President 

}ESSIE}, KNIGHT,}R. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

Commissioners 



A.97-04-051 /ALJ/VDR/gab 

ATTACHMENT 1 



ATfACl1MENI' 1 

BEFORE TIlE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF TILE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) 
(U210W) for an order authorizing it ) 
to increase its rates for water ) 
service in its Los Angeles District ) 
------------------------------------) 

SETTLEMENT 

1.00 Introduction 

Application 
No. 97-04-051 

1.01 The Parties to this Settlement are the Large Water Branch 
(nL~n) of the Water Division and California-American Water 
company ("Cal-AmR)--collectively, the "Parties." 

1.02 The Parties agree that no signatory hereto nor any member 
of the staff of the California Public utilities commission 
assumes any personal liability as a result of this Settlement. 
The parties agree that no legal action may be brought in any 
state or federal court, or in any other forum, against any 
individual signatory representing the interests of LWB, its 
staff, its attorneys, or LWB itself regarding this Settlement. 
All rights and remedies are limited to those available before the 
california Public Utilities Commission. 

1.03 The Parties acknowledge that LWD is charged with 
representing the interest of customers of public utilities in the 
State of California, as required by Public Utilities Code Section 
309.5, and nothing in this settlement is intended to limit the 
ability of LWB to carryon that responsibility. 

1.04 The Parties' negotiations have resulted in the resolution , 
of all issues raised in Application 97-04-051 and in LWB's 
reports dated August 15, 1997. In summary, the annual increases 



proposed by the Parties and those agreed to in the Settlement are 
as follows: 

1998 1999 2000 
Cal-Am 7.05% 2.51% 1.93\ 
LWB -0.24% 1.91% 1.57\ 
Settlement 0.00\ 1.61\ 2.47% 

1.05 Attached to this Settlement are the following appendices 
showing the calculations, and quantities that have been agreed to 
by the Parties: 

Appendix A--SummalY of Earnings 
Appendix B--Rate Schedules 
Appendix C--Comparison of Rates 

Appendix D--Adopted Quantities and Income Tax Calculations 

.. 
2.00 Sales and Revenues 

2.01 Consumptiont The parties agree that consumption for 
residential customers will be 189.3 Ccf for the Baldwin Hills 
Service Area, 228.2 Ccf for the Duarte Service Area, and 298.2 
Ccf for the San Marino service Area, based on data for the period 
of 1982 to 1996. 

2.02 The Parties agree that consumption for commercial 
customers will be 383.2 Cef for the Baldwin Hills Service Area, 
1297.1 Ccf for the Duarte Service Area, and 830.7 Ccf for the San 
Marino Service Area, based on data from 1982 to 1996. 

2.03 The Parties agree that consumption for industrial 
customers will be 30,038.5 ecf in the Baldwin Hills Service Area 
and 1,914.7 Ccf in the San Harino Service Area. The Parties base 
their estimates on an average of the last three years for Baldwin , 

Hills and the last two years for San Marino, in part according to 

- 2 -



historical trends and in part according to changed use by certain 
customers. 

3.00 Customers and Operating Revenues 

3.01 Loss of Water: The Parties agree that 6.59% of water 
will be lost in Baldwin Hills, 8.77% in Duarte, and 4.67% in San 
Marino, based on the most recent data available. 

4.00 Operation and Maintenance 

4.01 Payroll: The Parties agree that payroll for the test 
years should be based on current employees and known payroll. 

4.02 Purchased Water: The Parties agree that purchased water 
should be based on the application of current rates to 
stipulated production. An adjustment, effective July 1, 1997, 
for the price paid by Cal-Am has been considered in developing 
tariffs applicable to all aspects of this settlement. 

4.03 The Parties agree that the well to be constructed in 1999 
may not reduce the eXpense 6f purchased water due to its 
projected usage as a replacement for elevated storage and other 
wells. 

, 

4.04 Purchased Power: The Parties agreed that purchased power 
should be based on the application of current rates and 
stipulated production. 

4.05 The Parties agree that the well to be constructed in 1999 
may not change the expense of purchased power due to its probable 
replacement of production from other wells. 

4.06 Transmission and Distribution: The Parties agree that 
$101,000 for 1998 and $96,400 for 1999 are reasonable estimates 
for the expenses of transmission and distribution. 

- 3 -



4.07 The Parties agree that $20,000 per year is reasonable for 
estimating the expense of programed maintenance. 

4.08 The Parties agree that Cal-Am has properly amortized the 
expense of seismic evaluation for the Oak Knoll Reservoir. 

4.09 The Parties agree that the expense of painting tanks 
should be based on current and proposed projects amortized OVer 
the expected useful life of the coatings. 

4.10 Uncollectibles: The Parties agree that Uncollectibles 
should be estimated on the basis of an average of the last three 
years. 

5.00 Administrative and General Expenses 

5.01 Regulatory Expense: The Parties agree that $32,OOO~is a 
reasonable estimate of regulatoiy ekpenses for this application. 

5.02 Outside Services: The Parties agree that using an 
average of the last five years, excluding the highest year and 
the lowest year, is a reasonable basis for estimating legal fees. 
The Parties agree that an average of the last two years is 
reasonable for the expenses of other outside services, based on 
current trend. 

5.03 Miscellaneous General Expenses: The Parties agree that 
using the last twelve months of recorded expenses represents a 
reasonable basis for estimating mandated conservation. The 
Parties also agree that an average of three years should be used 
to estimate all other miscellaneous general expenses. 

6.00 Taxes on Income 

6.01 Interest: The Parties agree that the deduction for 
interest should be derived by mUltiplying ratebase, including 
working cash, by the weighted cost of debt. 

- 4 -



7.00 Net-To-Gross Multiplier 

7.01 The Parties agree that the Net-To-Gross Multiplier should 
be 1.78477, after making adjustments for the revised 
uncvllectible rate and removing the deduction for the state 
income tax for federal taxes. 

8.00 Plant 

8.01 Tanks: The Parties agree that the High Mesa and Starpine 
Tanks should be allowed.as additions due to the structural 
instability of the tanks they will replace. High Mesa should be 
allowed as an addition in 1997 at its completed cost and Starpine 
should be allowed in 1998 at a cost equal to that of High Mesa. 

6.02 Distribution Mains: The Parties agree that the 
Starpine/Vineyard Main should be allowed in 1998 and the So~th 
Mountain Main in 1999. 

8.03 Longden BoOster Station: The Parties agree that the 
Longden Booster Station should be allowed as an addition in 1998. 

8.04 Wells: The Parties agree that, due to uncertain timing, 
Hall Well and Richardson Well should each be allowed as an 
addition to plant only after they have been completed. Cal-Am 
should be authorized to file an advice letter to begin to recover 
in rates their reasonable costs after they have been placed in 
service. 

8.05 Construction Work in progres~: The Parties agree that 
construction work in progress should be allowed as completed in 
each year of construction. 

9.00 Working Cash 

9.01 Purchased Water: The Parties agree that payment for 
purchased water lags the receipt of service by 97.2 days. 

- 5 -



9.02 Goods and Services: The Parties agree that goods and 
services lag 33.3 days between receipt and payment. 

9.03 General Officel The Parties agree that the charges for 
the General Office lag 33.3 days between billing and payment, the 
same as for the charges for other goods and services. 

9.04 State and Federal Income Taxes: The Parties agree that 
the payment of State and Federal Income Taxes lags 45.3 days from 
billing. 

9.05 puc surcharge: The Parties agree that the puc Surcharge 
lags 90 days between billing and payment and should be computed 
at 1.4% of revenues. 

10.00 Design of Rates 

10.01 I~rigationt The Parties agree that rates charged for 
Irrigation should be changed by the same percentage as the change 
for other classes of service. 

11.00 Cost of capital 

11.01 Rate of return is a function of capital structure
l 

cost 
of debt, and return on equity. The various elements of this 
function requested by Cal-Am, recommended by LWB, and agreed to 
by the Parties are shown in the following table. The Parties 
agree that Cal-Am should receive, as reflected in that table, an 
additional 0.30% in return on equity as a reward under the 
circumstances of this proceeding for maintaining to the benefit 
of ratepayers a percentage of debt in its capital structure which 
is significantly higher than that of the industry generally. 

- 6 -

.... : ..... 



1998 
Capital Weighted 

Structure Cost Cost Cal-Am: 
Debt 56.00% 8.02% ' 4.49% Common Equity 44.00% 11.25% 4.95% Total 100.00% 9.44% 

LWB 
Debt 56.00% 8.03% 4.50% Common Equ i t y .44.00% 9.80% 4.31% Total 100.00% 8.81% 

Settlement: 
Debt 55.00% 8.03% 4.42% Common Equity 45.00% 10.30% 4.63% 

Total 100.00% 9.05% 

1999 
Capital Weighted 

Structure Cost Cost 
Cal-Am: 

Debt 56.00% 8.01% 4.48% 
CotnmOn Equity 44.00% 11.25% 4.95% 

Total 100.00% 9.43t 

LWB 
Debt 5-6.00% 8.00% 4.40% Common Bqu i t y 44.00% 9.80% 4.31% Total 100.00% 8.79% 

Settlement: 
Debt 55.00% 8.03% 4.42% Common Equity 45.00% 10.30% 4.63% Total 100.00% 9.05% 

2000 
Capital Weighted 

Structure Cost Cost Cal-Am: ~ 

Debt 56.00% 8.02% 4.49\ Common Equity 44.00\ 11. 25% 4.95% Total 100.00% 9.44% 

LWB 
Debt 56.00% 7.96% 4.46% Common Equity 44.00% 9.80% 4.31% Total 100.00\ 8.77% 

Settlement: 
Debt 55.00% 8.03\- 4.42% Common Equity 45.00% 10.30% 4.63% Total 100.00% 9.05% 

- 7 -



12.00 Summary of Earnings 

12.01 The Parties agree that the summary of earnings attached 
to this Settlement as Appendix A reflects all items, conditions, 
and adjustments to which the Parties have agreed and that this 
schedule should be included in the Commission's decision in this 
proceeding. 

12.02 The Parties agree to use the factors recommended by LWB 
in Attachment A of its report for escalating expenses from year 
to year. 

BY~ff~ 
Daniel R. PaigE! 
Program and project 
Supervisor for LWB 

Dated: October I~ 1997 

.. 

n S. Barker BY~Lht:. 
ice President/Treasurer 

California-American Water 

Dated: October ~t 1997 

- 8 -

Co. 



A.97-04-051 /ALJ/VDR/gab 

AWENDIX A 



APPENDIX - A 
PAGE 1 OF 4 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 
TEST YEAR 1998 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
($000) 

DESCRIPTION 

OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE E;XPENSE 
SOURCE OF SUPPLY 
PURCHASED WATER 
PUMPInG 
PURCHASED POWER 
WATER TREATMENT 
TRANSMISSIon AND DISTRIBUTION 
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING 
UNCOLLEC-l'IBLES 
liAINTENANCE 
LABOR 

TOTAL 0, H EXPENSES 
ADMINISTRATIVE , GENERAL EXPENSES 

OFFIe E SUPPLIES , EXPENSES 
EMPLOYEE EXPENSES 
EMPLOYEE MEMBERSHIPS 
WORKERS' COMP~~SATION 
INJURIES AND DAMAGES 
PENSIONS AND BENEFI'l'S 
REGULATORV EXPENSES 
OUTSIDE SERVICES 
MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL 
ALLOcATED GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSE 
liAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 
RENT 
LABOR 

TOTAL A' G EXPENSES 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
STATE COR~RATE FRANCHISE TAXES 
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 

NET OPERATING REVENUES 

RATE BASE 

RATE or RETURN 

Lwa 

$29.1 
3,266.2 

10.3 
1,398.7 

25.7 
154.0 
22.4 
29.1 

521.6 
1,51$.1 
7,035.2 

130.7 
16.5 
2.2 

-10.7 
4.$ 

528.0 
10.7 
19.0 

134.9 
1,452.$ 

32.8 
11$.6 
267.9 

2,708.2 

1,610.3 
463.4 
268.7 
~8(.9 

$13,130.7 

$3,089.0 

$28,442.5 

10.86% 

CAL-AM SETTLEMENT 

$15,963.1 $14,142.5 

$29.1 
3,201.1 

10.3 
1,380.5 

25.7 
154.0 
22.4 
36.9 

57·t. .. 
1,580.6 
7, OSlo 0 

130.7 
16.5 
2.2 

-10.7 
(.8 

528.0 
10.7 
.fO.9 

198.0 
1,452.8 

32.8 
118.6 
217.4 

2,802.7 

1,711.1 
490.3 
220.1 
1~2.5 

$13,091.7 

$2,865.4 

$30,331. 7 

9.451 

$29.1 
2,166.8 

10.3 
1,456.6 

25.7 
154.0 
22.4 
3t.7 

550.2 
1,571.6 
6,081. 4 

130.7 
16.5 
2.2 

-10.7 
(.8 

528.0 
10.1 
34.3 

191.9 
1,452.8 

32.8 
144.5 
214.4 

2,812.9 

1,70(, 7 
H4.7 
203.1 
125.2 

$12,022.0 

$2,120.5 

$30,061.1 



APPENDIX - A 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 
TEST YEAR 1999 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WAT&R COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISIOn 
($000) 

DESC!U PTIOU LWB CAL-A.'i SETTLEMENT 

OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
SOURCE OF SUPPLY 
PURCHASED WATER 
PUMPING 
PURCHASED POWER 
WATER TREATMENT 
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING 
UNCOLLECTIBLES 
MAINTENANCE 
LABOR 

TOTAL 0, M EXPENSES 
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 

OFFIe E SUPPLIES , EXPENSES 
EMPLOYEE EXPF~SES 
EMPLOYEE MEMBERSHIPS 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
INJURIES AND DAMAGES 
PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
REGULATORY EXPENSES 
OUTSIDE SERVICES 
HISCEL~EOUS GENERAL 
ALLOCATED GENEPAL OFFICE EXPENSE 
MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 
RENT 
LABOR 

TOTAL A & G EXPENSES 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
TAXES OTHER TJW.I INCOME 
STATE CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAXES 
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 

NET OPERATING REVENUES 

RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

$29.4 
3,276.9 

71.0 
1,400.1 

~5.9 

155.6 
22.6 
29.0 

526.5 
1,558.8 
7,095.8 

132.0 
16.7 
2.2 

-11.1 
4.9 

530.9 
10.7 
19.3 

135.9 
1,483.0 

32.8 
119.8 
275.1 

2,752.2 

1,751.1 
416.6 
284.2 

1,016.1 
$13,376.6 

$3,243.1 

$29,056.9 

11.16\ 

$29.4 
3,217.8 

71.0 
1,381.8 

25.9 
155.6 
22.6 
37.0 

515.9 
1,632.1 
1,149.1 

132.0 
16.1 
2.2 

-11.1 
(,9 

530.9 
10.7 
41.3 

199.6 
1,483.0 

32.8 
119.8 
286.4 

2,849.2 

1,809.4 
512.6 
229.4 
816.3 

$13,366.1 

$2,999.8 

$31,16(,1 

9.44% 

$29.4 
2,176.2 

71.0 
1,458.2 

25.9 
155.6 
22.6 
35.0 

552.3 
1,609.1 
6,135.2 

132.0 
16.7 
2.2 

-11.1 
4.9 

530.9 
10.1 
34.3 

191.9 
1,483.0 

32.8 
145.1 
284.8 

2,858.9 

1,815.1 
509.6 
212.6 
755.5 

$12;286.9 

$31,51(, 9 

9.05\ 



APPENDIX - A 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 
TEST YEAR 1998 

CAI.lroAAtA-AH£RICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
($000) 

DESCRIPTION Lwa CAL-AM 

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE $48,086.0 $49,234.1 

MATERIALS , SUPPLIES 81.5 81.5 
WOR1<ING CASH, OPERAT16NAL 818.3 818.3 
~ORt<ING CASH, LEAD-LAG -490.8 286.5 

SUBTOTAL 48,555.0 50,491.0 

LESS DEDUCTIONS FROM RATE BAsE 
liTD AVG DEPR RESERVE -14,402.5 -14"'39.3 
ADVANCES -380.2 -380.2 
CONTRIBUTIONS -2,401.9 -2,401.9 
GENERAL OFFICE ALLOC. 182.1 !El2,7 

ACRS , MACR8 DEPRECIATION 
UNAMORTIZED ITC 0.0 0.0 
CAPITALIZED ITEMS 0.0 0.0 
SILVER 0.0 0.0 
DEFERRED REVENUES 0.0 0.0 
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT -2,906.4 -2,906.4 
ACCOK. DEFERRED SIT -198.2 -198.2 

SUBTOTAL DEDUCTIONS -$20,112. S -$20,149.3-

AVERAGE RATE BASE $28,442.5 $30,331.1 

SETTLEMENT 

$49,021.6 

81.5 
115.0 
226.3 

50,110.4 

-14,439.6 
-380.2 

-2,401.9 
182.1 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

-2,835.1 
-168.6 

-$20,049.3 

$30,061.1 



APPENDIX - A 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

SUMMARV OF EARNINGS 
TEST YEAR 1999 -CALIfORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

($000) 

DESCRIPTION LWB CAL-AM 

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE $49,842.5 $51,856.9 

MATERIALS , SUPPLIES 82.3 82.3 
WORI<ING CASH, OPERATIONAL 80l.a SOl.a 
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG -556.1 224.7 

SUBTOTAL 50,172.5 52,967.7 

LESS DEDOCTI6NS FROM RATE BASE 
WTO AVG DEPR RESERVE -lS, 412.3- -15,500.3 
ADVANCES -339.9 -33S.a 
C()NTRIBUTIONS -2,313.2 -2,373.2 
GENERAL OFFICE ALLOc. 171.1 171.1 

ACRS & KACRS DEPRECIATI6N 
UNAM6RTIZED IrC . 0.0 0.0 
CAPITA1.IZEO ITEMS 0.0 0.0 
SILVER 0.0 0.0 
DEFERRED REVENUES 0.0 0.0 
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT -2,979.6 -2, !ns. 6 
ACCUM. DEFERRED SIT -193.9 -ta3.9 

SUBTOTAL DEDUCTIONS -$21,115.6 -$21,203.6 

AVERAGE RArE BASE $29,056.9 $31,764.1 

SETTLEMENT 

$51,591.3 

82.3 
6S8.1 
232.5 

52,594.2 

-15,452.2 
-339.9 

-2,3')3.2 
111.1 

~ 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

-2,926.6 
-159.6 

-$21,079.3 

$31,5104.9 



A.97-04-051 /ALJ/VDR/gab 

AFPENDIX B 



APPENDIX - B 
PAGE 1 OF 4 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COUPAN'f - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
SCHEDVLE NO. LA-l 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILIT'f 

Applicable to all m~tered 3ervice. 

T E RRI'l'OR'i 

Baldwin Hills Service Area consisting of Baldwin Hills/ Windsor Hills, 
View Park, Ladera Heights, and Vicinity. Duarte Service Area consisting 
Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicinity, and 
San Marino servic Area consi3ting of San Marino, Rosemead, portions of 
San Gabriel, Temple city, and vicinity, L03 Angeles county. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

FOr all water delivered Baldwin Hills, per 100 cu. ft. 
For all water delivered Duarte, per 100 cu. it. 
FOr all water delIvered San Marino, per 100 cu. ft. 

service Chargez 

• I ••• 

• •••• 
• •••• 

$1. 9505 
$1. 0850 
$0.9997 

.. 

Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 7.70 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $11.55 
For I-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $19.00 
FOr 1 1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $38.00 
For 2-inch meter .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $62.00 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $115.00 
For 4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $192.00 
For 6-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $3S5.()0 
For S-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $616.00 
For IO-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $S8S.()0 
FOr 12-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $1,270.00 

The Service Charge is a readiness to serve charge which is applicable 
to all metered service and to which 13 added the charge for water 
computed at the Quantity Rates. 

(continued) 

( 0 ) 
( L ) 

I 
( L ) 



APPENDIX - B 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
SCHEDULE NO. LA-I 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

AUTHORIZED STEP INCREASES 

Each of the following increa$~s in rates may be put into effect by 
filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increases to the rates 
in effect at that time. 

Rates to be Effective 
01/01/99 01/01/00 

Ouantity Rate: 

For all water delivered Baldwin Hills 
per 100 ell. ft. • ••••••••••••••••••••• $0.0000 $0.0187 

For all water delivered Duarte 
per 100 cu. ft. • ................. I •••• $0.0000 $0.0116 

For all water delivered san Marino 
per 100 cu. ft. . ....................... $0.0000 $0.0139 

service charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter · .... , .................. $0.33 $0.39 
For 3/4-inch meter · ....................... 0.49 0.59 
For I-inch meter ill •••••• III ............. 1.06 0.99 
For 1 1/2-inch meter · .................... 2.13 1.97 
For 2-inch meter · ............ ,. ........... 2.20 3.16 
For 3-inch meter · ............ , ............ 5.38 5.93 
For 4-inch meter • ...... Ii .................. 8.63 9.88 
For 6-inch meter • ............ I ........... 16.26 19.76 
For 8-inch meter · ..................... 26.01 31.62 
For lO-inch meter · .................... 37.89 45.74 
For 12-inch meter .................... " " .. 54.14 65.23 



APPENDIX - 8 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COHPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISIOU 
SCHEDULE NO. LA-4 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

AUTHORIZED STEP INCREASES 

Each of the {ollowinq increases in rates may be put into effect by 
filing a rate schedule w~ich adds tbe appropriate increases to the tates 
in effect at that time. 

Rates to be Effective 

RATE 

For each inch of diameter of private fire protection 
$ervice, monthly minimum charqe based on .e" service •• 

• ~ ... ~ .................. ~ -................ 0"" 

01/01/99 01/01/00 

$0.8&00 $0.$000 

.. 



APPENDIX - B 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
SCHEDULE NO. LA-3M 

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

AUTHORIZED STEP INCREASES 

Each Of the following increases in rates may be put into effect by 
filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increases to the rates 
in effect at that time. 

Rates to be Effective 
01/01/99 01/01/00 

Quantity Rate: 

Pressure Service all Water 
per 100 cu. ft. • •••••••••.••••••••••• $0.0206 $0.017S 

Gravity service all Water 
per 100 cu. ft. • •••.••.•.•••.•••••••• $0.0206 $0.0138 

service charge: 

For 5/{J x 3/4-inch meter ....................... $0.06 $0.05 
For 3/4-inch meter .............. " .......... 0.08 0.08 
For I-inch meter 

• • • • " ................ i • 0.14 0.12 
For 1 1/2-inch meter ..................... " " ... 0.28 0.25 
For 2-inch meter ......................... 0.44 0.41 
FOr 3-inch meter · ......................... 0.83 0.16 
For 4-inch meter · ....................... 1.38 1.26 

. For 6-inch meter · ....................... 2.11 2.63 
For a-inch meter · .......................... 4. 43 4.21 



A.97-04-051 /ALJ/VDR/gab 

AIPENDIX G 



Usage 
CCF 

0 
10 

APPENDIX - C 
PAGE 1 OF 3 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANV - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT 

COMPARISON OF RATES 

1998 

Present Adopted Amount of Percent 
Rates Rates Increase Increase 

$7.10 $7.70 $0.00 0.00% 
$26.21 $26.21 $0.00 

15 Avg $35.46 $35.46 
G.GO% 

$0.00 0.00% 20 $44.12 $44.72 $0.00 0.00% 
25 $53.97 $53.91 $0.00 0.00% 50 $100.24 $100.24 $0.00 0.00% 

199~ 
.. 

Usage Present Adopted Amount of Percent 
CCF Rates Rates Increase Increase 

0 $7.70 $8.03 $0.33 4.11% 
10 $26.21 $26.54 $0.33 1.24% 
15 Avg $35.46 $35.79 $0.33 0.92% 
20 $44.72 $45.04 $0.32 0.71% 
25 $53.97 $54029 $0.32 0.59% 
50 $100.24 $100.56 $0.32 0.32% 

2000 

Usage Present Adopted 'Amount of Percent 
CCF Rates Rates Increase Increase 

0 $7.70 $8.42 $0.72 8.55% 
10 $26.21 $27.11 $0.90 3.32\ 
15 Avg $35.46 $36.46 $1.00 2.74% 
20 $44.72 $45.80 $1.08 2.36\ 
25 $53.97 $55.15 $1.18 2.14% 
SO $100.24 $101.88 $1. 64 1. 61% 

Note: Comparison based on Schedule No. LA-1, General Metered Service 
for a 5/8 x 3/4 meter. 



Usage 
CCF 

0 
10 
15 

APPENDIX - C 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
DUARTE DISTRICT 

C(MPARISON OF RATES 

1998 

Present Adopted Amount of Percent 
Rates Rates Increase Increase 

$7.70 $7.70 $0.00 0.00% 
$18.55 $18.55 $0.00 0.00% 
$23.98 $23.98 $0.00 0.00% 

19 Avg $28.32 $28.32 $0.00 0.00% 
25 $34.83 $34. 83 $0.00 0.00% 
50 $61.97 $61. 97 $0.00 0.00% 

1999 

Usage Present Adopted Arnoun t 0 f Percent 
CCF Rates Rates Increase Increase 

0 $7.70 $8.03 $0.33 4.11% 
10 $18.55 $18.86 $O.l3 1. 75% 
15 - $23.98 $24.31 $0.33 1.36% 
19 Avg $28.32 $28.65 $0.33 1.15% 
25 $34.83 $35.16 $0.33 0.94% 
50 $61.91 $62.28 $0.31 0.50% 

2000 

Usage Present Adopted Amount of Percent 
CCF Rates Rates Increase Increase ---

0 $7.10 $8.42 $0.72 8.55% 
10 $18.55 $19.39 $0.84 4.33% 
15 $23.98 $24.87 $0.89 3.58% 
19 Avg $28.32 $29.26 $0.94 3.21% 
25 $34.83 $35.84 $1.01 2.82% 
50 $61. 91 $63.25 $1.28 2.02% 

Note: Comparison based on Schedule No. LA-1, General Metered Service 
for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter. 



Usage 
CCF 

0 
10 
IS 
20 
24 Avg 
SO 

Usage 
CCF 

0 
10 
15 
20 
24 Avg 
50 

Usage 
CCF 

0 
10 
15 
20 
24 Avg 
50 

APPENDIX - C 
PAGE 3 OF 3 

CALI FORNIA-AHERICAN WATER COMPAN¥ - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
SAN MARINO DISTRICT 
COMPARISON OF RATES 

1998 

Present Adopted Amount of 
Rates Rates Increase ---

$7.70 $7.70 $0.00 
$16.69 $16.69 $0.00 
$21.19 $21.19 $0.00 
$25.68 $~5.68 $0.00 
$29.28 $29.28 $0.00 
$52.65 $52.65 $0.00 

1999 

Present Adopted Amount of 
Rates Rates Increase 

$7.70 $8.03 $0.33 
$16.69 $17.02 $0.33 
$21.19 $21. 51 $0.32 
$25.68 $26.00 $0.32 
$29.28 $29.60 $0.32 
$52.65 $52.97 $0.32 

2000 , 
Present Adopted Amount of 

Rates Rates Increase 
$7.70 $8.42 $0.72 

$16.69 $17.55 $0.86 
$21.19 $22.11 $0.92 
$25.68 $26.67 $0.99 
$29.28 $30.32 $1.04 
$52.65 $54.05 $1.40 

. Note: comparison based on Schedule No. LA-1, General Metered Service 
for a S/8 x 3/4 meter. 

Percent 
Increase 

0.00% 
O.OO~ 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

.. percent 
Increase 

4.11% 
1.94% 
1.49% 
1.23t 
1.08t 
0.60% 

percent 
Increase 

8.55% 
4.90% 
4.16\ 
3.11% 
3.43\ 
2.59\ 



A.97-04-051 /ALJ/VDR/gah 

AWENDIX D 



APPENDIX - D 
PAGE 1 OF 8 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
ADOPTED QUANTITI ES 

N~t-to-Gr6ss MUltiplier 
Uncoll~ctibles 

Franchilse Tax Rates 
State Income TdX Rate 
Federal Income Tax Rate 
Water Loss Factors: 

Baldwin Hills District 
DUarte DistJ:ict 
San Marino DistJ:ict 

AVERAGE CONSUMPTION PER CUSTOt-%ER PER YEAR ( CCF ) 
Baldwin Hills District 

Residential 
commercial 
Public Authority 
IndUstrial 
Other 

Duarte DistJ:ict 
Residential 
CornrneJ:cial 
Public Authority 
Golf Courses 
Industrial 
Irriqati6n 
other 

San Marino District 
Residential 
Commercial 
Public Authority 
Indust,ial 
Other 

1.78471 
0.2350% 
0.0000% 
8.8400% 

35.0000% 

6.5900% 
8.7700% 
4.67()O% 

18~.3 

383.2 
1,253--.9 

30,038.5 
1,992.0 

228.2 
1,297.1 
1,466.3 

39,958.4 
1,889.0 
3,930.3 

634. 7 

298.2 
830.7 

1,650.0 
1,914.7 
5,068.4 



APPENDIX - 0 
fAGE 2 OF 8 

CALIFOR.'lIA-AHERICA.'l WJlTER c«.fl'}.NY - LOs ANGELES DIVISION 
ADOPTED QUANTITIES 

ADOPTER AVEAACE SERVICES BY METER SIZe 199& 1999 
B~ldwln Hills Distri¢t 

Re"identhl 
S/8 X 3/4 3,841 3,859 3/4 

0 0 1 
l j 6SS 1,662 1-112 1l 13 2 4 4 3 0 0 4 

0 0 

Toul 5,519 5,538 

t611'm~rchl 

S/ts X 3/4 250 ~50 3/4 0 0 1 2S) 293 1-1/2 
49 49 2 H 49 3 
2 2 4 
1 1 

Total 634 634 

Public Auth6dty 
S/8 X 3/4 1 1 3/4 0 0 1 

1 1 1-1/2 
4 .. 2 9 9 1 1 1 4 0 0 

Total 22 22 

Indu$trial 
4 2 2 

Other Services 
1 ) 3 

Fire Service 
4 12 12 6 12 12 8 8 8 10 0 0 

Total n J2 
~ 

Grand Total 6,212 6,231 . 



APP£.NOIX • 0 
fAGe .) Of 8 

CALJFOR·HA·}JoI.£RIc.a..'I ..... T£R CQiPA.'IY • lOS A.'iGELES DIVISION 
ADOPTED QJA.'I1lT IES 

ADOn£R AVEAAGe SERVICES BY JolET£R SUt un 199~ 
OoJute Ohtc1ct 

Ruldenthl 
5/8 X 31t 5,130 5,151 
lIt 2 2 
1 310 312 1-112 1( 74 
2 n 92 
3 0 0 • 0 0 

Total 
Coanerchl 

6,208 6,231 

5/S :< lit lU 169 
1 133 13,) 
l-ln U5 us 
2 lU 164 
3 1 1 
4. 3 1 
6 2 2 

Total fiB 621 
Public AuthOrity 
S/8 X lJf. 19 19 
3/t 0 0 
1 16 16 
1-111 15 15 
2 51 51 
J , , 
• S 5 

Total 
Golf C<xIue 

US 118 

6 1 1 

Ind;Jstrtal 
1 5 S 
1-111 1 1 
2 8 8 

Total H 14 

PtlvHe Fire Service 
( 26 26 
6 31 II 
8: 21 21 
10 2 2 

T~td 80 80 
Ptlvate tire Hi'drallt 
6 34 34 

litigation 
Guvlty 
2 2 2 • 2 2 
Peess'Jee 
1 t • 1-112 2 2 
2 J6 36 
3 U 13 
4. 2 2 

Total 61 61 
Other 
3 • 4. 

Gratld Total 71H '166 



-~~ 

APPENDIX - D 
PAGE 4 OF a 

CALlrORNIA-h~ERlCAN HATER OOHPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
AOOP7ED QUANTtrJES 

ADoPTER AVERAGE SERVICES B'i HETER SIZE 1938 1999 
San Marino District 

Residential 
5/8 X l/4 6,981 6,984 )/4 

2 2 
1 .,211 ',213 1-1/2 70e 143 
2 191 191 

Totd 12,128 12,133 
COlril'.,gtc1a1 

5/8 X )/4 621 621 
314 0 0 
1 )63 363 
1-1/2 192 192 
2 250 250 
3 « 4 
4 , 

1 
6 4 4 
8 0 0 to 2 2 

Total I,H) l,cn 
Publto Authority 
5/$ X 3/1. 9' 9 l/C 0 0 
1 15 IS 
1-112 26 26 
2 6C 64 
3 9 9 « « c 
6 1 1 

Total 128 128 
tndustrial 
5/8 X lie 10 10 
3/4 0 0 
I 8 8 
1-1/2 5 5 
2 21 21 
3 1 1 
4 3 3 
6 1 I 
8 1 1 

Total 56 56 
Other Services 
3 1 1 
6 1 1 

Total 8 8 
Fice Service 
C C1 t1 
6 65 65 
8 .9 49 
10 8 8 

Total 163 163 

Grand Total 13,926 13,931 



APPENDIX - D 
PAGE S OF 8 

CALIFORNIA-k~RICAN WAtER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
ADoPTED QUANTITIES 

PURCHAsED WAfER 
Baldwin Hills Setvic~ AIea 

Watet Productions Ar 
Pumping EUqhts 
Purchased Water 

Total AF 
Total KCCF 

Purchased ~ater Rates 
Purcha,ed Water Cost per AF (~~) 
Replenishment Costs per AF 
Meter Cha1'9~ 
central Basin ~nagement Fees 

PUrchased Water C6sts 
West Basin MUnicipal Water District 
Replenishment Costs 
Meter Charge 
central Basin Management Fees 

Total PUrcha,ed Water Costs 

DUarte Service AIea 
Water PrOduotion:Ar 
Main San Gabriel Basin Safe Yield 
Duarte's safe Yield Percentage 
Duarte·s safe Yield 
Surface DiVersion Rights 

Total Pumping Rights 
Replenishment Water 

Total Production in AF 
Total Production in KCCF 

Purohased Water Rates 
Main San Gabriel Basin ~ 1/~1 

Replenishment Cost Per AF ($/AF) 
Administrative A$sessment Fees 
In-LieU-A$sessment 

Main San Gabriel Basin Water Ouallty 
Administrative ~sessment 
Capital Projects ~sessemt 

purchased Water Costs 
Replenishment Costs 
Admini~trative A$sessments 
in-LieU-Assessments 
Water ~ality Administrative ~se$ 
Water Qualtiy Capital Plojects A$s 

Total Purchased Water costs 

2,061 
1,328 
3,395 
1,419 

$521 
$155 

$1,400 
$2,300 

$691,198 
$320,l95 

$16,$00 
$2,300 

$1,031,283 

220,000 
1. 846l4t 

4,062 
1,612 
5,734 

847 
6,StH 
2,861 

$250.85 
$1.00 
$0.65 

$S.OO 
$9.00 

$212,410 
$40,138 
$3,127 

$18,245 
$32,841 

$301,421 

2,061 
1,331 
3,404 
1,4$3 

$521 
$155 

$1,400 
$2,300 

$~96,"Ol 
$3~O/3aS 
$16,800 
$2,300 

$1,035,099 

220,000 
1.84634\ 

4,062 
1,6'12 
S,734 

860 
6,594 
2,972 

$250.05 
$1.00 
$0.65 

$5.00 
$9.00 

H15,131 
$40,139 
$3,n1 

$1t~, 245 
$32,841 

$310,682 

.. 



1o.PiOlDlX • 0 

PAGE' or • 
CALlr~~fA·~~RI~~ ~~t£R C~~~~ • LOS ~~£L[$ OIVISION 

AOOPt£o QlJ~>;llfl[$ 

F1JRCI" • .t.s£O ~T£~ 1')18 19U 
S,,/\ Karin-o SecTlee ke .. 

~ltec Pc¢duetlon:Ar 
Mala Sa~ Cabile. 8.s1n Sate Yield U(),OOO 121),000 
San ~~rlno's Sale Yi.ld P.re.nta~. 3.9)080' 3.UOeC' 
SIn ~rlno's Sat. Yl.ld .,180 i,780 
It!y.zor.d BaSl1l l,2U 2,2U 

fotal ~'pJhg AJqhts U,OH 11.()H 
~.plenjlhm.nt Water 0 () 
F"urehHw Ii.JUr 1,391 I,.HS 

rotal Productlon in M 12,HO ll,eU 
foul Proolletton In X:CCF S,Ui $,429 

PucchUw Water taus 
Main San Gabrl.l Ba~ln • 1197 

~.pl.nl~hm.nt Cost P.r M HIM, U56.U SlSO.U 
Admlnl~tt.tlY. ~se'~.nt t.es $1.00 ".00 
tn·Lle\l-A3'.'~ent $O.'S u.n 

K51r. Sat) Gabriel Ndn Wat.r (!uallty 
Admlftl'ttatly. AJ;es$Dent $$.00 $$.00 
CapItal ProJ.cl; ~s.'semt $9.00 U.OO 

It.!;'!r.cnd euh 
Adslal'tratl •• A$ses~~.nt' , r", U.8U U,tH 

CUt ot Sail HatlbO (Hiro -":Ie~l 
Pureha,~ Watte ~t. $431 $Ill 
ConflKti¢n K51At.l\a~. Charq. $),300 U.3OO 
Metu CennetUen Charge $1) •• 68 U3,U. 

Citt 61 t'&U~na .. bst totlllkt16n 
, . ~rchUed Water JIAot. 

tlt~ of Paseden •• W.st Cone~tlon 
$41' SCH 

~reb.~~ W.tei Rat. HU SUi 
SUlldt'Y Char~. $4,~U S4,~t 

t1tl ot South P'$adena 
~reh,sed Wat.t ~t. $)lS U1$ 
Stafldbol' Chug. 

t1 Mont. C ..... tt!i' 
$1, lS~ $1,l5~ 

Autd $4. tOO $f,400 

Pvtehastd W4tte Co,t, 
Hain Sa~ Cabrl.l Basin • 1191 

~epl.nl't~.nt Co,t SO $0 
~inl'tratlv. ~s.ss~.nt r~.s Hl,HO H1.HO 
In·Ll.u·~~_$~.nt H,101 'S,107 

Haln Sail Cabrlel &uh W.sUr QIlaUty 
~lnl'ttatlY. Ass.ss~ent 'H.teO $H,H~ 
C,pltal Project' Ass.,'~t $10,Ul $10, "1 

~i1DOn.j &sth 
Jv.L~l~l'trat'Y. ~'.'sNents , rUt U,IU U,IU 

(Itl of 5,~ Harlno !~ Aqen~1 
PvcehaJed ~ater ~t. ss,~,3n BU,in 
Cor~ectl¢n Hdlntell.lle. Ch'C9. U,300 U,300 
~t.e Connection tharq_ SU"U 'U,tn 
City 01 Sin ~elIlO ('ontraet $9,000 U.OOOO 

Clt~ ot P"sdena ~ tatt Con~eetlon 
tvcchuw WHet It!te $0 $0 

Citt o( P'Jldell' • W.,t ('ollneetlon 
Purchased Water ~t. to SO 
$Ur.~y (""rq. 

(,lt1 o( South Pa~.dell' 
U.~!C U.SSC 

Pl.JeehuW Watt( ~t. $0 SO 
Sundby CMrq. $I, l~~ n.Ul 

£1 Mont. C.~ete!i' 
tel'lul St. COO Sf, COo) 

Tot,1 Puleh,!ed lilter ('osts S828.0gS UH, 'f1 

... 



APPENDIX - 0 
PAGE 7 Of' 8 

CALlf'ORNIA-AHERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
ADOPTED QUANTITIES 

PURCHASED POt-lER 
Baldwin Hills Service Area 

Total C6sts 
Total KWH 
$/KWH 
S/CCF 

DUarte Se~vice Area 
Total Costs 
Total kWH' 
$/~.m 

$/CCf' 

San Marino Service Area 
Total Costs 
Total KWH 

Pasadena Water , Power 
So Cal Edison 

$/KWH 
$/CCF 

Total 

Note: Rates were effective as of May 1996. 

1998 

$26S,318 
1,984,150 
$0.13372 
$0.17939 

$404,369 
4,384,599 
$0.09222 
$0.14104 

$757,522 

1,591,729 
6,253,599 
7,845,318 
$0.09656 
$0.13956 

$265,318 
1,987,OOB 
$0.13353 
$0.178~1 

$405,254 
4,393,809 
$O.()9~23 

$0.14111 

$757,810 

1,591,729 
6,256,725 
7,848,454 

$0.09656 
$0.13959 



APPENDIX - D 
PAGE 8 OF 8 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
ADOPTED QUANTITIES 

Operating Revenues 
Revenues from Contributions 

Total 

Deductions: 
() & 1-1 expenses 
A " G Expenses 
Depreciation & Amortization 
TaXes not On Inc. 
Book Depreciation 
Interest 

Income before taxes 

California Corp. Franchise Tax 
State Tax Depreciation 
Taxable Income for CCFT 
CCFT Rate 

CCFT 

Less Deferred TaXes 

Total State Income TaXes 

Federal Income Tax 
Federal Tax DedUctions 

Taxable income for FIT 
FIT Rate 

f'IT 

Less: 
ITC 

Deferred Taxes 
Reverse south Georgia 

Total Federal Income Tax 

Total FIT and CCFT 

($000) 

1998 
$14,129.5 

13.0 
$14,742.5 

$6,081. 2 
2,812.9 
1,704.7 

494.7 
0.0 

1,327.6 

$2,321. 3 

0.0 
2,321. 3 

8.84% 

205.2 
2.1 

$203.1 

182.7 

$2,138.6 
35.0% 

$748.5 

15.5 
4.2 
3.6 

$725.2 

$928.3 

1999 
$15,126.9 

12.5 
$15,139.4 

$6,135.7 
2,858.9 
1,815.1 

509.6 
0.0 

1,391. 9 

... 

0.0 
2,428.2 

8.84% 

214.7 
2.1 

$212.6 

203.1 

$2,225.1 
35.0% 

$778.8 

15.5 
4.2 
3.6 

$755.5 

$968.1 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document entitled 

l'IOTION FOR ADOPTION OF SETTLEMENT; SETTLE~tENT by mailing 

by first·class a copy thcreofproperly addressed to each party below: 

Daryl S. Landy 
Steefel Levitt & Weiss 
One Embatcadero Center 
30th Floor 
San Francisco, cA 94111 

John S. Barker 
Vice Ptesidentffreasuter 
California American Water Company 
880 Kuhn Drive 
Chula Vista, CA 91914 

David Stephenson 
California-American Water Company 
880 Kuhn Drive 
Chula Vista, CA 91914 

Peter O. Fairchild 
California Public Utilities Comma 
Attorney for Large Water Branch 
50S Van Ness AVenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Daniel R. Paige 
California Public Utilities Comma 
Program and ProjeCt Supervisor 
Large Watet Brartch .. 
50S Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Administrative Law Judge 
Victor Ryerson 
California Public Utilities Comma 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dated at San Francisco, California this 21st day of October, 1997. 


